MAGNOLIA

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Board Agenda Item #: | III D.

Date: May 24, 2018

To: Magnolia Board of Directors

From: Caprice Young, Ed.D., CEO & Superintendent

Staff Lead: Patrick Ontiveros, General Counsel & Director of Facilities

RE: Project Change Order Requests for MSA — Santa Ana (REVISED)

I Proposed Recommendation(s)

Staff recommends that the full Board of Directors of MPS approve the potential change
orders described herein for the MSA-Santa Ana Project. The Facility Committee considered the
requested approval at the Facility Committee meeting held on Monday, May 21, 2018. Subject to
providing additional information for consideration by the full Board, the Facility Committee stated
it would recommend approval. Specifically, the Facility Committee requested that the amounts
shown below in the table be reconciled with the numbers in the Gafcon report attached to the
Facilities Update.

Il. Background

Board policy requires that all project change orders be brought to the Board for review and
approval. General contractor “RC Construction Services, Inc.” has submitted several change order
requests summarized below and attached as Exhibit A. Note that Exhibit A is a change order log
which lists all change orders to date, including those which previously have been approved by the
Board and those which remain to be approved. They are marked as such.

At a prior board meeting Gafcon, our construction manager for the project, mentioned that
certain change orders would be forthcoming due to certain scope gaps in the drawings. No fees
will be charged by the design team for making these corrections. These are costs that would have
been incurred anyway by MPS had the omission not occurred. These are Change Order Requests.
The formal change order request will be forthcoming from RC Construction on the prescribed
industry form.

Certain change orders, specifically PCO#04R and PCO#05R, are deductive change orders
agreed upon during the value engineering stage of the project which reduce the overall project

\7
250 E. 1* Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012 | www.magnoliapublicschools.org

180524 - MSA-SA - Board Cover Sheet for Change Order Requests .docx



reasonable.

MAGNOLIA

PUBLIC SCHOOLS
costs by $140,108. Gafcon has determined that these credits being provided to MPS are fair and

The change orders approved to date PCO#s 2, 3 and 11 (in blue) and the change orders for which
approval is sought are as follows:

No. Description Agreed to Amount Reason for Change Order
PCO #2 Provide power to fire alarm $3,440.25 Design omission
system
PCO #3 Provide power to water $1,096.33 Design omission
heater
PCO #11R | Provide power & switch to $16,531.00* Design omission
basketball backboards
Total Approved to Date $21,067.58
PCO #4R Deductive change order / (5110,040.00) Value Engineering Savings
credit for deleting windows
at east masonry wall
PCO #5R Deductive change order / (530,068.00) Value Engineering Savings
credit for delete anti-
graffiti, carpet tiles in
certain areas, and lockers
PCO#6 Furnish and install $109,383.00 At first the flooring was removed in order to
rubberized flooring in save on cost. However, a rubberized flooring
gymnasium will allow the space to function as a full
gymnasium and is the least expensive
alternative. This was previously previewed for
the Board. We selected the best value product.
The CM reviewed the proposal and determined
that this is a fair price.
PCO#7R Furnish and install plaster at $3,820.00%* Design omission
column
PCO#08R | Furnish & Install sheet $3,616.00** Design omission
metal cap between curtain
wall and parapet wall
COR#09R | Provide power and $319.19** Design omission
thermostat to control ED-2|
COR#10 Furnish & install electrical $351.00 Design omission
upgrade to HP-1
Total to be Approved | (522,618.81)
Total of Amounts Approved to Date and (31,551.23)
to be Approved

—_—

250 E. 1% Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012 | www.magnoliapublicschools.org

180524 - MSA-SA - Board Cover Sheet for Change Order Requests .docx




MAGNOLIA

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Notes to above change order table:

*  Board approved up to $19,210.00. Negotiated amount was less. Higher amount is reflected
in Gafcon report.

** RC construction change order request was higher than final negotiated amounts. The amounts
in the Gafcon report attached to the Facilities Update pre-dated certain final negotiated
amounts and consequently the numbers are different.

The Gafcon report also lists PCOs that are expected for certain server modifications required by
the Orange County Health Department and revisions to the fire sprinkler stand pipe. The expected
amount is approximately $30,000. We have not been presented with change order requests yet.

lll. Budget Impacts

The Board previously approved the revised project budget for MSA-Santa Ana
($4.463.527) which is $604,147 greater than the previously approved project budget ($3.859,380).
The Board agreed to an intercompany loan in the amount of $600,000 to close the gap. While the
total of all change orders to date are a credit, further change orders in the amount of $30,000 may
be forthcoming. Since a hard cost contingency was not included in the revised approved budget,
staff may have to return to the Board to approve an increase to the intercompany loan. We are
currently seeking a credit from the architects for all the costs associated with design omissions.
Further, the general contractor has not drawn down its own contingency of $130,000.
Consequently, the net impact may be zero or even a credit to the project.

Exhibits:
A. Change Order Log
B. Change Order Request Numbers

e COR#04R
e COR#05R
e COR#06

e COR#07R
e COR#08R
e COR#09R
e COR#10

e COR#I1R (Previously Approved)

—_—

250 E. 1* Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012 | www.magnoliapublicschools.org

180524 - MSA-SA - Board Cover Sheet for Change Order Requests .docx



MAGNOLIA

PUBLIC SCHOOLS
Exhibit A

Change Order Request Log

\7
250 E. 1% Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012 | www.magnoliapublicschools.org

180524 - MSA-SA - Board Cover Sheet for Change Order Requests .docx



gafcon

May 07, 2018

MSA - Gymnasium Project Bond Requisition No. 04
Change Order, PCO and Contingency Draw Down Logs

TN

<
MAGNOLIA

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Approved Contingency Draw Down Log

No. Description Cnawating | Agoment | s greed to Amount i il Comments
1 Project Construction Contingency Starting Balance $ 112,544.89
COR #02 Contractor to provide and install power for fire alarms RFI #34 01/30/18 | $ 3,440.25 $ 109,104.64 | Design omission ApPROVED BY BOARD
COR #03 Contractor to provide and install power for water heater RFI #29 01/3018 |[$ 1,086.33 $ 108,008.31 | Design omission APPROVED BY BOARD
COR#04R | Credit for deleting windows at east masonry wall CCD #07 05/01/18 | § 110,040.00 $ 218,048.31 | Credit for COR #04R
COR#05R | Credit for deleting Anti-Graffiti, Floor Fin. & Lockers AS| #01 05/01/18 | $ 30,068.00 $ 248,116.31 | Credit for COR #05R
COR #06 Fumish & Install of new gym rubberized floor AS| #01 05/01/18 | $ 109,383.00 $ 138,733.31 | Owner Requested
COR #07R | Fumish & Install plaster at column RFI #51 05/01/18 | $ 3,820.00 $ 134,913.31 | Design omission
COR#08R | Fumish & Install sht. metal cap between curtain wall & parapet| Sheet Metal |  05/01/18 | $ 3,616.00 $ 131,297.31 | Design omission
wall Submittal
COR#09R | Provide power and thermostat to control EF-2| RFI #39 05/01118 | $ 319.19 $ 130,978.12 | Design omission
COR #10 Furnish & install electrical upgrade to HP-1 RFi #80 05/01/18 | $ 351.00 $ 130,627.12 |  Design omission
COR #11R Fumish & Install power & switch basketball back boards RFI's #75/4#78|  05/01/18 $ 16,531.00 $ 114,096.12 | Design omission APPROVED BY BOARD
Approved Co g D Do ota b 096 qB
LESS VE SAVINGS ~ $140,108.00
BALANCE ($1,551.23)

Page 1of 1



pontiveros
Typewritten Text
APPROVED BY BOARD

pontiveros
Typewritten Text
APPROVED BY BOARD


pontiveros
Typewritten Text

pontiveros
Typewritten Text

pontiveros
Typewritten Text

pontiveros
Typewritten Text
APPROVED BY BOARD


pontiveros
Typewritten Text
LESS VE SAVINGS	$140,108.00
BALANCE		($1,551.23)

pontiveros
Typewritten Text

pontiveros
Typewritten Text

pontiveros
Typewritten Text

pontiveros
Typewritten Text

pontiveros
Typewritten Text

pontiveros
Typewritten Text

pontiveros
Typewritten Text


MAGNOLIA

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Exhibit B

Change Order Request Documentation

\7
250 E. 1% Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012 | www.magnoliapublicschools.org

180524 - MSA-SA - Board Cover Sheet for Change Order Requests .docx



Mﬁc}\G NOLIA  Magnolia Public Schools

PUBLIC SCHOOLS Magnolia Science Academy, Gymnasium Project - Santa Ana, CA

RECORD OF NEGOTIATION SUMMARY

COR #11R - Furnish and install power and key switch at the north and south basket

Change Order Request Number and Title: ball back boards per RFI's #75 and 78. Included in the scope of work is all labor and
material.
General Contractor Representatives (Name & Title) : Jon Wollam, Project Manager

Magnolia Public School Representative (Name & Title):  Mike Lengyel, Sr. Construction Manager

Representatives Proposed Cost: | $14,971.36 I

GC Submitted Cost: | $19,210.00

Final Price Agreed to: | $16,531.00 | Date Negotiations Concluded: l May 1, 2018 I

NEGOTIATION SUMMARY: (Note: Explain differences in CM estimate, proposal and final negotiated value)

1. In the electrical subcontractor original proposal the 163 hours for labor were based on the NECA (National Electrical
Contractors Association) standard units which is an acceptable construciton industry standard for the pricing of electrical
work. NECA 1 - Normal; NECA - Difficult and NECA 3 - Very Difficult.

2. While most electrical contractors would use the NECA 1 or NECA 2 standards for pricing this work the specified EMT
conduit for this work is listed as difficult. The electrical sub-contractor in preparing his estimate for labor used the NECA 3
standard and arrived at 160.3 hours. Gafcon used the NECA 1 standard to estimate the number of hours for the work and
came up with 123.0 hours. The labor rate of $75.69 per hour is acceptable.

3. After much discussion, negotiation and in the best intrest of the project, RC Construction and Gafcon agreed on 143.96
hours for the labor associated with the work.

4. The electrical subcontractor cost for materials is acceptable as are the subcontractors markups for Overhead and Profit.

3. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Insurance Fee of 1.5% is acceptable.
4, It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor’s Bond of 1.0% is acceptable.
5. It was agreed by RC Construction and Gafcon that the final prposed cost for COR #11R is $16,531.00.
6. Gafcon recommends that the MPS Board accept this COR in the amount of $16,531.00
#-Cayhe &-
Agreed to: ’lw fﬁ }/ ; / 5
(General Contracto sentdtive signature) Name (Prmt) Date
Prepared by: % - Michael C. Lengyel May 7, 2018
Name (Print) Date
Approved: _ Patrick Anton C. Ontiveros, Esq.
(MSP Director of Facilities & General Counsel signature) Name (Print) Date

1 5/7/2018:



Change Order Request #: 11
Provide Power and Key Switch for the Basketball

W) gafcon

PROJECT: CONTRACTOR: Change Order Date

Magnolia Santa Ana, New Gymnasium R.C. Construction Services, Inc. 03/29/18

Santa Ana, California 223 N. Locust Ave Gafcon Review Date

Rialto, CA 92377 04/23/18
Change Order Cost Summary

Description Contractor Total G‘I?:t:;n Agreed Total

1. Direct Labor (Circle City Electric) $12,408.25 $9,081.60 |0,9q¢,.33

2. Fringe benefits & payroll taxes - Labor

3. Materials and Consumables (Circle City Electric) $2,477.30 $2,477.30 2,411 30

4. Sales Tax Material $191.99 $191.99 | 4. q9
Total Direct Cost $15,077.54 | $11,750.89 (I3, 5¢ ¥, 62
Subcontractor Overhead & Profit (15%) $2,261.63 $1,762.63 1!6'5 < g+
Subcontractor Bond (1%) $173.83 $135.14 |4
Contractor's Fee (7%) $1,226.00 $955.41 | |, 05K .02
Contractor Insurance (1.5%) $281.00 $219.06 | 2. 472.. 0
Contractor Bond (1%) $190.00 $148.23 | |G @
Totals $19,210.00 | $14,971.36 | [(, S 3], “

e 5 oy, JE 5-3-lg

Contractor Rep@s,entati/e’ Name/Title/Signature/Date

SK ri

Recommended:

oy-e%-/8

&erﬂaﬁve Name/Title/Signature/Date

Gafcon - Confidential

Page 1




R.C. CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC
2323 N. LOCUST AVE Change Order Request
RIALTO CA 92377 ORDER 11R
License # 716719 ORDER DATE 03/21/2018
REQUESTED BY
RFITS & 78
TO MAGNOLIA EDUCATIONAL & PROJECT 275008 |
RESEARCH FOUNDATION MAGNOLIA GYMNASIUM
250 E. FIRST STREET, STE 1500
LOS ANGELES CA 90012 2840 W. FIRST STREET
SANTA ANA CA 92703
The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to PLANS ATTACHED

pay for the following changes to this contract

SPECIFICATIONS ATTACHED

Description of Work Amount

Per RFI 75 & 78

Provide power and key switch for the basketball

system

Circle City Electric 15,070.00

GC Fee @ 7% 1,055.00
Insurance @ 1.5% 242.00

Bond @ 1% 164.00
Negative changes will lower the overall contract  Reguested Amount of Change

price requiring no additional payment by owner. 9 f & 16,531.00
The original Contract Sum was 3,864,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders ... 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order 3,864,000.00
The Contract Sum will be changed by this Change Order 16,531.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 3,880,531.00
The Contract Time will be changed by . 0 Days
Approved Date i Date O85-03 =18
Contractor Owner 4‘ : 7 Sa-fo T Afco

Record # 19467



M@G N OLIA  Magnolia Public Schools

PUBLIC §C HOOLS Magnolia Science Academy, Gymnasium Project - Santa Ana, CA

RECORD OF NEGOTIATION SUMMARY

COR #10 - Furnish and install power to HP-1per RFI #80. Included in the scope of

Change Order Request Number and Title: work is all labor and material.

General Contractor Representatives (Name & Title) : Jon Wollam, Project Manager

Magnolia Public School Representative (Name & Title):  Mike Lengyel, Sr. Construction Manager

GC Submitted Cost: | $352.39 Representatives Proposed Cost: | $352.39 ]

]

Final Price Agreed to: | $352.39 Date Negotiations Concluded: | May 1, 2018 I

NEGOTIATION SUMMARY: (Note: Explain differences in CM estimate, proposal and final negotiated value)

1. It was agreed that the electrical contractors labor hours, materials and consumables is fair and reasonable for the scope of
work.
2. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Fee of 7.0% is acceptable.

3. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Insurance Fee of 1.5% is acceptable.
4. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Bond of 1.0% is acceptable.
5. It was agreed by RC Construction and Gafcon that the final prposed cost for COR #07R is $352.39
6. Gafcon recommends that the MPS Board accept this COR in the amount of $352.39.
M aH L 4 4 € Ny . f
Agreed to: s = woﬂmy / 5 g /
(General Contract ntative signature) Name (Print) Date
Prepared by: Y '__ T B - Michael C. Lengyel May 7, 2018
(CMsTgnature) Name (Print) Date
Approved: Patrick Anton C. Ontiveros, Esq.
(MSP Director of Facilities & General Counsel signature) Name (Print) Date

1 5/7/2018:



Change Order Request #: 10

Provide Power to HP-1

W) gafcon

PROJECT: CONTRACTOR: Change Order Date

Magnolia Santa Ana, New Gymnasium R.C. Construction Services, Inc. 03/22/18

Santa Ana, California 223 N. Locust Ave Gafcon Review Date

Rialto, CA 92377 03/29/18
Change Order Cost Summary

Description Contractor Total G::::In Agreed Total

1. Direct Labor (Circle City Electric) $161.95 $161.96 | f(,1- 43

2. Fringe benefits & payroll taxes - Labor

3. Materials and Consumables (Circle City Electric) $106.25 $106.25 | J06.-2S

4. Sales Tax Material $8.23 $8.23 ®1213
Total Direct Cost $276.43 |  $276.44 | LFC- A4
Subcontractor Overhead & Profit (15%) $41.47 $41.47 4l. 4/?
Subcontractor Bond $4.49 $4.49 4.449
Contractor's Fee (7%) $22.00 $22.00 | 72209
Contractor Insurance (1.5%) $5.00 $5.00 5.09
Contractor Bond (1%) $3.00 $3.00 3. p0
Totals $352.39 $352.39 | 45239

Recommended: %‘ % /0' E : ; " gﬁ/ g

Contractor R

Recommended: %

sental‘l(e Name/Title/Signature/Date

o4-17-/8

/G@I(epresentatwe Name/Title/Signature/Date

Gafcon - Confidential

Page 1




2223 N. LOCUST AVE

% R.C. CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INCChange Order Request

RIALTO CA 92377 ORDER 10
License # 716719 ORDER DATE 03/21/2018
REQUESTED BY
RFI 80
TO MAGNOLIA EDUCATIONAL & PROJECT 275008
RESEARCH FOUNDATION MAGNOLIA GYMNASIUM
250 E. FIRST STREET, STE 1500
LOS ANGELES CA 90012 2840 W. FIRST STREET
SANTA ANA CA 92703
The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to PLANS ATTACHED
pay for the fOHOWil]g changes to this contract SPECIFICATIONS ATTACHED
Description of Work Amount
Per RFI 80
Pravide power to HP-1
Circle City Electric 321.00
GCFee @ 7% 22.00
fnsurance @ 1.5% 5.00
Bond @ 1% 3.00
Negative changes will lower the overall contract ~ Requested Amount of Change
price requiring no additional payment by owner. 9 f & 351.00
The original Contract Sum was 3,864,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders . 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order 3,864,000.00
The Contract Sum will be changed by this Change Order ... 351.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 3,864,351.00
The Contract Time will be changed by.. 0 Days
Approved Date Date g9 -07~(€
Contractor Owner@/ S5 PM - Gagecor)

Recard # 19466



M@G NOILIJA  Magnolia Public Schools

PUBLIC SCHOQOOLS Magnolia Science Academy, Gymnasium Project - Santa Ana, CA

RECORD OF NEGOTIATION SUMMARY

Change Order Request Number and Title: COR #09R - Furnish and install power to EF Control RFI #39. Included in the scope of
work is all labor and material.

General Contractor Representatives (Name & Title) : Jon Wollam, Project Manager

Magnolia Public School Representative (Name & Title):  Mike Lengyel, Sr. Construction Manager

GC Submitted Cost: | $497.24 | Representatives Proposed Cost: l $319.00 I

Final Price Agreed to: I $319.00 | Date Negotiations Concluded: I May 1, 2018 |

NEGOTIATION SUMMARY: (Note: Explain differences in CM estimate, proposal and final negotiated value)

. It was agreed that the electrical hours for "non-productive time"” should be eliminated.

. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Fee of 7.0% is acceptable.

. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Insurance Fee of 1.5% is acceptable.

. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Bond of 1.0% is acceptable.

. It was agreed by RC Construction and Gafcon that the final prposed cost for COR #09R is $319.00
. Gafcon recommends that the MPS Board accept this COR in the amount of $319.00.

Agreed to: ﬁ%ﬁmﬁﬁ?lﬁ( B _; df _/g

N b WN =

_(G_énerél Contractors k_e%wnta e signatu;e) Name (Print) Date
Prepared by: %‘; i Michael C. Lengyel May 7, 2018
Name (Print) Date
Approved: Patrick l}nton C. Ontiveros, Esq.
(MSP Director of Facilities & General Counsel signature) Name (Print) Date

1 5/7/2018:



Change Order Request #: 9

Provide Power to the EF Control

W gafcon

PRQJECT: CONTRACTOR: Change Order Date
Magnolia Santa Ana, New Gymnasium R.C. Construction Services, Inc. 03/22/18
Santa Ana, California 223 N. Locust Ave Gafcon Review Date
Rialto, CA 92377 03/29/18
Change Order Cost Summary
Description Contractor Total G;;::In Agreed Total
1. Direct Labor (Circle City Electric) $360.00 $220.00
2. Fringe benefits & payroll taxes - Labor
3. Materials and Consumables (Circle City Electric) $28.07 $28.07
4. Sales Tax Material $2.18 $2.46
Total Direct Cost $390.25 $250.53
Subcontractor Overhead & Profit (15%) $58.50 $37.58
Subcontractor Bond $4.49 $2.88
Contractor's Fee (7%) $32.00 $20.37
Contractor Insurance (1.5%) $7.00 $4.67
Contractor Bond (1%) $5.00 $3.16
Totals $497.24 $319.19 | 314. ¥

Recommended: # j 5 % p

E  5-914

Contractor pres tws Namef(Title/Signature/Date

Recommended: % sk m

oS~ OF-/8

con Representative Name/Title/Signature/Date

Gafcon - Confidential

Page 1




R.C. CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC
2223 N. LOCUST AVE TX Change Order Request

RIALTO CA 92377 ORDER 9R
License # 716719 ORDER DATE  03/21/2018
REQUESTED BY
RFI 39
TO MAGNOLIA EDUCATIONAL & PROJECT 275008
RESEARCH FOUNDATION MAGNOLIA GYMNASIUM
250 E. FIRST STREET, STE 1500
LOS ANGELES CA 90012 2840 W. FIRST STREET
SANTA ANA CA 92703
The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to PLANS ATTACHED
pay for the following changes to this contract SPECIFICATIONS ATTACHED
Description of Work Amount
Per RFI 39

Provide power to the EF Control

Circle City Electric 291.00
GC Fee @ 7% 20.00
Insurance @ 1.5% 5.00
Bond @ 1% 3.00

Negative changes will lower the overall contract Requested Amount Of Chan ge

price requiring no additional payment by owner. 319.00
The original Contract Sum was 3,864,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order 3,864,000.00
The Contract Sum will be changed by this Change Order 319.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 3,864,319.00
The Contract Time will be changed by 0 Days
Approved Date ﬁ Date 23°?~/8

Contractor Owner ﬁ(' _Sa ~ A cop)

—

Record # 19465



MAG N OLIA  Magnolia Public Schools

PUBLIC SCHOOLS Magnolia Science Academy, Gymnasium Project - Santa Ana, CA

RECORD OF NEGOTIATION SUMMARY

COR #08R - Furnish and install all labor and materials to modifiy cap at the curtain

Ehang IO Reg IEstNuMBERAN HitE: wall and parapet wall per the approved sheet metal submittal.

General Contractor Representatives (Name & Title) : Jon Wollam, Project Manager

Magnolia Public School Representative (Name & Title):  Mike Lengyel, Sr. Construction Manager

GC Submitted Cost: | $4,163.71 l Representatives Proposed Cost: l $3,195.58

Final Price Agreed to: I $3,616.00 Date Negotiations Concluded: | May 1, 2018

L

NEGOTIATION SUMMARY: (Note: Explain differences in CM estimate, proposal and final negotiated value)

1. It was agreed that the cost submitted by R&J sheet metal for labor and material was fair and reasonable.

2. The subcontractors overhead and profit rates are accepted.

3. The hours associated with the painting of the cap seemed excessive. It was agreed to reduce the cost from $1,500.00 to
$1,000.00.

4. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Fee of 7.0% is acceptable.

. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Insurance Fee of 1.5% is acceptable.

. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Bond of 1.0% is acceptable.

. It was agreed by RC Construction and Gafcon that the final prposed cost for COR #08R is $3,616.00

. Gafcon recommends that the MPS Board accept this COR in the amount of $3,616.0.00

Agreed to: Waiqf /é// 5 Ag -/i

(= - T |

(General Contractors senialtive signature) Name (Print) Date
Prepared by: /4 } - _ Michael C. Lengyel May 7, 2018
signature) Name (Print) Date
Approved: Patrick Anton C. Ontiveros, EsL ]
(MSP Director of Facilities & General Counsel signature) Name (Print) Date

1 5/7/2018:




Change Order Request #: 8
Change Cap At Curtain Wall and Parapet Wall

W) gafcon

PROJECT: CONTRACTOR: Change Order Date
Magnolia Santa Ana, New Gymnasium R.C. Construction Services, Inc. 03/22/18
Santa Ana, California 223 N. Locust Ave view Date
Rialto, CA 92377 03/29/18
Change Order Cost Summary

Description Contractor Total G:;::In Agreed Total
1. Direct Labor (R&J Sheet Metal) $824.49 $824.48 | @2a.49
2. Paint ,00° P __$4:500:00 $617.55 | l,000 . %
3. Materials and Consumables (R&J Sheet Metal) $1,077.50 $1,077.50 | 01§06
4. Sales Tax Material $94.28 $94.28 4428

Total Direct Cost $3,496.27 $2,613.82

Subcontractor Overhead & Profit (15%) $299.44 $299.44

Subcontractor Bond $0.00 $0.00

Contractor's Fee (7%) $266.00 $203.93

Contractor Insurance (1.5%) $61.00 $46.76

Contractor Bond (1%) $41.00 $31.64

Totals $4,163.71 |  $3,195.58 [3,6\6.00
Recommended: PJ E 5 ’g#/g

ative Name/Title/Signature/Date

Recommended: %& '4— SR. /937 oS ~OF~18
=

Gafcon Representative Name/Title/Signature/Date

Gafcon - Confidential

Page 1




R.C. CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC
595 3N HOCHST AR Change Order Request
RIALTO CA 92377 ORDER 8R
License # 716719 ORDER DATE 03/21/2018
REQUESTED BY
Sheet Metal Submital
TO MAGNOLIA EDUCATIONAL & PROJECT 275008
RESEARCH FOUNDATION MAGNOLIA GYMNASIUM
250 E. FIRST STREET, STE 1500
LOS ANGELES CA 90012 2340 W. FIRST STREET
SANTA ANA CA 92703
The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to PLANS ATTACHED
pay for the following changes to this contract SPECIFICATIONS ATTACHED
Description of Work Amount

Per Marked up Sheet Metal Submittal
Change cap at at curtain wal and parapet wall

R&J Sheet Metal 2,296.00
Paint 1,000.00
GC Fee @ 7% 231.00
Insurance @ 1.5% 53.00
Bond @ 1% 36.00

Negative changes will lower the overall contract equested Amount of Chan ge

price requiring no additional payment by owner. 3,616.00
The original Contract Sum was 3,864,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order 3,864,000.00
The Contract Sum will be changed by this Change Order 3,616.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 3,867,616.00
The Contract Time will be changed by 0 Days

Approved Date % Date _25=/3'/8
Contractor O ) & Se. P

Record# 19464



MQT?G NOLIA  Magnolia Public Schools

PUBLIC SCH OOLS Magnolia Science Academy, Gymnasium Project - Santa Ana, CA

RECORD OF NEGOTIATION SUMMARY

COR #07R - Furnish and install at interior column face at Kitchen Servery from floor

Change Order Request Number and Title: to roof deck, on 3 siders per RFI #51. Included in the scope of work is all labor and
material.
General Contractor Representatives (Name & Title) : Jon Wollam, Project Manager

Magnolia Public School Representative (Name & Title): Mike Lengyel, Sr. Construction Manager

GC Submitted Cost: [ $4,138.24 | Representatives Proposed Cost: | $3,445.76 |

Final Price Agreed to: I $3,820.00 ] Date Negotiations Conciuded: | May 1, 2018 I

NEGOTIATION SUMMARY: (Note: Explain differences in CM estimate, proposal and final negotiated value)

1. It was agreed that the foreman had double the time as compared to the Journeyman for Apex Plastering and it was agreed
to reduce his hours by 50%.

2. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor’'s Fee of 7.0% is acceptable.

- It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Insurance Fee of 1.5% is acceptable.

. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Bond of 1.0% is acceptable.

. It was agreed by RC Construction and Gafcon that the final prposed cost for COR #07R is $3,820.00
. Gafcon recommends that the MPS Board accept this COR in the amount of $3,820.0.00

Ce : .
Agreed to: 87 % mﬁm‘;@é}/ - 5 g \/_ ?
preseptative signature)

(General Contractors Name (Prini) Date

Prepared by: %j ;

o O A W

Michael C. Lengyel B May 7, 2018
Name (Print) Date
Approved: B Patrick Anton C. Ontiveros, Esq.
(MSP Director of Facilities & General Counsel signature) Name (Print) Date

1 5/7/2018:



Change Order Request #: 7

Provide Plaster At Column

W) gafcon

PROJECT: CONTRACTOR: Change Order Date
Magnolia Santa Ana, New Gymnasium R.C. Construction Services, Inc. 03/19/18
Santa Ana, California 223 N. Locust Ave Gafcon Review Date
Rialto, CA 92377 03/27/18
Change Order Cost Summary

Description Contractor Total G::t:;n Agreed Total
1. Direct Labor (Apex Plastering Co.) $2,769.47 $2,189.07 |2.474.942
2. Fringe benefits & payroll taxes - Labor
3. Materials and Consumables (Apex Plastering Co.) $474.00 $474.00
4. Sales Tax Material $36.74 $41.48

Total Direct Cost $3,280.21 $2,704.55

Subcontractor Overhead & Profit (15%) $492.03 $405.68

Subcontractor Bond (2%) $0.00 $31.10

Contractor's Fee (7%) $264.00 $219.89

Contractor Insurance (1.5%) $61.00 $50.42

Contractor Bond (1%) $41.00 $34.12

Totals $4,138.24 $3,445.76 g‘ $20.06

Recommended: % % p E:

5-8-1f

Contragl{ Rgpésentative Name/Title/Signature/Date

Recommended: %&ﬁ‘ Se m = os-o03-/8
=

Gafcon Representative Name/Title/Signature/Date

Gafcon - Confidential

Page 1




R.C. CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC
2223 N. LOCUST AVE Change Order Request
RIALTO CA 92377 ORDER 7R
License # 716719 ORDER DATE  03/21/2018
REQUESTED BY
RFI 51
TO MAGNOLIA EDUCATIONAL & PROJECT 275008
RESEARCH FOUNDATION MAGNOLIA GYMNASIUM
250 E. FIRST STREET, STE 1500
LOS ANGELES CA 90012 2840 W. FIRST STREET
SANTA ANA CA 92703
The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to PLANS ATTACHED
pay for the following changes to this contract SPECIFICATIONS ATTACHED
Description of Work Amount
Per RFI 51

Cost to provide plaster at column

Apex Plastering Co (Split Difference) 3,482.00
GCFee @ 7% 24400
Insurance @ 1.5% 56.00
Bond @ 1% 38.00

Negative changes will lower the overall contract Requested Amount Of Chan ge

price requiring no additional payment by owner. 3,820.00
The original Contract Sum was 3,864,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order 3,864,000.00
The Contract Sum will be changed by this Change Order 3,820.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 3,867,820.00
The Contract Time will be changed by 0 Days

Approved Date Date
Contractor Owner - 2{ é' Gamen) S Puy

Record # 19463



M@G NOLJA  Magnolia Public Schools

PUBLIC S CHOOLS Magnolia Science Academy, Gymnasium Project - Santa Ana, CA

RECORD OF NEGOTIATION SUMMARY

COR #06 - Furnish and install new rubberized gym floor per ASI#02. Included in the
Change Order Request Number and Title: scope of work is a slip sheet moisture barrier, all thresholds and transitions and floor
prep of the concrete floor siab.

General Contractor Representatives (Name & Title) : Jon Wollam, Project Manager

Magnolia Public School Representative (Name & Title): Mike Lengyel, Sr. Construction Manager

GC Submitted Cost: l $109,383.00 | Representatives Proposed Cost: | $109,383.00

Final Price Agreed to: I $109,383.00 | Date Negotiations Concluded: I May 1, 2018

NEGOTIATION SUMMARY: (Note: Explain differences in CM estimate, proposal and final negotiated value)

1. It was agreed that the proposal submitted by McWil Sports Surface for the rubberized flooring, including a wall base,
basketball court games lines and reducers at interior doors and moisture barrier was acceptable. ( Gafcon received a quote
on 12/28/17 that was $3,500.00 more than the price in this proposal).

2. The costs for the thresholds, transitions strips and preping of the concrete floor slab is fair and reasonable.

3. The request for the additional 7 days at $1,500.00 per day is acceptable due to all of the overhead and surrounding work in
the gym must be completed prior to installation of the floor.

4. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Fee of 7.0% is acceptable.

. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Insurance Fee of 1.5% is acceptable.

. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Bond of 1.0% is acceptable.

. It was agreed by RC Construction and Gafcon that the final prposed cost for COR #06 is $109,383.00

. Gafcon recommends that the MPS Board accept this COR in the amount of $109,383.00

0 ~N O »,

Agreed to:

bt Coghes 5 gg

) _(_é;;v;al-'Comrac.t-o ' epre fhtative signature) Name (Print) (Print) Date

Prepared by: B Michael C. Lengyel May 7, 2018
Name (Print) Date
Approved: Patrick Anton C. Ontiveros, Esq.
(MSP Director of Facilities & General Counsel signature) Name (Print) Date

1 5/7/12018:




Change Order Request #: 6
Addition of New Gym Floor

W gafcon

PROJECT: CONTRACTOR: Change Order Date
Magnolia Santa Ana, New Gymnasium R.C. Construction Services, Inc. 03/19/18
Santa Ana, California 223 N. Locust Ave Gafco i e
Rialto, CA 92377 03/27/18
Change Order Cost Summary
Description Contractor Total Gafcon Agreed Total
P Total 9
1. McWil Sports Surfaces, Inc. $81,520.00 [ $81,520.00 | &\, S20.®
2. Thresholds & Transitions $1,200.00 $1,200.00 I‘w.w
3. Floor Prep $6,500.00 |  $6,500.00 | ¢, 5C0.%
4. Additional Days GCs @ $1,500/day $10,500.00 [ $10,500.00 | (o, S@®.€°
Total Direct Cost $99,720.00 | $99,720.00 4,320 X

Subcontractor Overhead & Profit (15%) Included Above

Included Abovg

Included Above

Subcontractor Bond (1%) Included Above

Included Abovd

Included Above

Contractor's Fee (7%) $6,980.00 $6,980.00 | £, 4850.°
Contractor Insurance (1.5%) $1,600.00 $1,600.00 | {, @m.‘m
Contractor Bond (1%) $1,083.00 $1,083.00 | I, OB B.&°
Totals $109,383.00 | $109,383.00 | 10,363
Recommended; ,’; : %;; P. E 5 g /g

Contractor Represewfiative Name/Title/Signature/Date

Recommended: 4{ %——- o< ~(T*-/F

Gafcon Representative Name/Title/Signature/Date

Gafcon - Confidential

Page 1



PEQUEBSTIEO

ANV
Rece =0 By
CE?AFC‘@U 135 W. 155th St. - Gardena, CA 90248
Phone: 310.200.8124  Fax: 424.233.1819
Email: grant@mcwilss.com
Quotation #: 17-1228.1
Date: 12/28/2017
Project: Magnolia Pacific Tech School
Spec Section: rubber flooring
To: RC Construction

We hereby submit quotations on the following project and specifications:

We propose to supply Connor Control XT Smooth, 8mm in gym room #1. This includes wall base, 2"
basketball court game lines and reducers at interior doors. Excludes: painted or inlayed lettering or logos,
exterior door thresholds or transitions. See other exclusions below.

Smm , & mm asont QF/;;%’“

elenodt on
.
odtme The
Mggy\ ka 4o Cﬂ’d Am
Exclusions:
Major floor prep (Floating or resheeting floor due to uneven or damaged concrete or plywood)
Moisture abatement due to Insitu relative humidity readings over 85% per 1000sf
Demolition of existing surface
Asbestos abatement if needed
Maoving of furniture, unrelated building materials or debris from work site
Any slab not within 1/8" in 10" will not be acceptable for installation
Upon acceptance of bid this proposal becomes part of the contract

California Contractors Lic. #676605
SBE Company OSDS Ref# 57366

This is a quotation on the goods named, subject to the conditions noted below:
We propose to furnish material and labor complete in accordance with the above specifications for the sum of US Dollars:
$70,340.00
Add: slip sheet moisture barrier $14,640.00

Quotation Valid For 30 Days

To accept this proposal and proceed with scheduling, sign below and return:

Name

Organization Date



R.C. CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, lNCChange Ol‘der Request

2223 N. LOCUST AVE

RIALTO CA 92377 ORDER 6
License # 716719 ORDER DATE 03/19/2018
REQUESTED BY
ASI 02

TO MAGNOLIA EDUCATIONAL & PROJECT 275008

RESEARCH FOUNDATION MAGNOLIA GYMNASIUM

250 E. FIRST STREET, STE 1500

LOS ANGELES CA 90012 2840 W. FIRST STREET

SANTA ANA CA 92703

The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to PLANS ATTACHED
pay for the following changes to this contract SPECIFICATIONS ATTACHED
Description of Work Amount
Per ASI 02

Addition of new Gym Floor

McWil Sports Surfaces, inc. 81,520.00
Thresholds & Transitions 1,200.00

Floor Prep 6.500.00
Additional Days GCs $1500/ day 10,500.00

GC Fee @ 7% 6,980.00
Insurance @ 1.5% 1,600.00

Bond @ 1% 1,083.00
Negative changes will lower the overall contract  Requested Amount of Chaneoe

price requiring no additional payment by owner. 1 f & 109,383.00
The original Contract Sum was - A 3,864,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order . 3,864,000.00
The Contract Sum will be changed by this Change Order 109,383.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 3,973,383.00
The Contract Time will be changed by ..o . 7 Days

Approved Date Date €8-0%-/&
Contractor Owner %:;ﬂfwm Sk [h2

Record # 19457




M C W I L

SPORTS SURFACES, INC,

135 W. 155t St. - Gardena, CA 90248
Phone: 3102008124 Fax: 424.233.1819
Email: grant@mewilss.com

Quotation #:  17-1228.1

Date; 2/20/2018

Project: Magnolia Pacific Tech School
Spec Section: rubber flooring

To: RC Construction

We hereby submit quotations on the following project and specifications:

We propose to supply Connor Control XT Smooth, 6mm in gym room #1, 1 color. This includes wall base, 2"
basketball court game lines and reducers at interior doors. Excludes: painted or inlayed lettering or logos,
exterior door thresholds or transitions. See other exclusions below.

Esclusions:

Major floor prep (Floating or resheeting Mooy due Lo uneven or damaged concrete or plywood)
Moisture abatement duc 1o Tnsite relative hunidity readings over 85% per 1000sT

Demolition of existing surface

Asbestos abatement if needed

Maving af fumiture, unrelated building materials or debris from wark site

Any skab ot within 1/8" in 10" will not be acceptable lor installation

Upon aceeptance of bid this proposal beeomes part of the contracl

California Contractors Lic. #676605
SBE Company OSDS Ref# 57366

This is a quotation on the goods named, subject to the conditions noted below:
We proposc to furnish material and labor complete in accordance with the above specifications for the sum of US Deollars:
$66,880.00
Add: slip sheet moisture barrier $14,640.00
Quotation Valid For 30 Days

To accept this proposal and proceed with scheduling, sign below and return:

Name

Organization Date



MQ?G [_\]O LIA  Magnolia Public Schools

PUBLIC SCHOOLS Magnolia Science Academy, Gymnasium Project - Santa Ana, CA

RECORD OF NEGOTIATION SUMMARY

COR #05R - Credit for deleting concrete floor finishes, carpet, lockers and Anti-

Gharge Gndex REqeatiNImbes dnd Title: Graffiti Coating on gymnasium exterior walls

General Contractor Representatives (Name & Title) : Jon Wollam, Project Manager

Magnolia Public School Representative (Name & Title):  Mike Lengyel, Sr. Construction Manager

GC Submitted Cost: [ ($28,203.00) I Representatives Proposed Cost: | ($31,084.42) |

Final Price Agreed to: | ($30,068.00) I Date Negotiations Concluded: | May 1, 2018 |

NEGOTIATION SUMMARY: (Note: Explain differences in CM estimate, proposal and final negotiated value)

1. It was agreed that the credit provided by RC Construction for the carpet was fair and reasonable, Gafcon had under
estimated the amount of actual sq. ft.

. It was agreed that the credits for the concrete floor finishes, lockers and anti-graffiti coating are fair and reasonable.
. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Fee of 7.0% should be included in the credit.

. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Insurance Fee of 1.5% should be included in the credit.

. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Bond of 1.0% should be included in the credit.

- It was agreed by RC Construction and Gafcon that the final credit due back to the Owner is -($30,068.00).

- Gafcon recommends that the MPS Board accept this COR in the amount of -($30,068.00).

Agreed to: W

~N o g A WN

muﬁﬁ4‘7 5-8-/¢

(Ger_reral Contractors R fhtive signature) o o Name (Print) Date
Prepared by: %‘, ( N Michael C. Lengyel ~ May7,2018
signature) Name (Print) Date
Approved: Patrick Anton C. Ontiveros, Esq.
(MSP Director of Facilities & General Counsel signature) Name (Print) Date

1 5/7/2018:



Change Order Request #: 5

Delete Carpet, Concrete Floor Finish, Lockers & Anti-Graffiti

@) gafcon

PROJECT: CONTRACTOR: Change Order Date

Magnolia Santa Ana, New Gymnasium R.C. Construction Services, Inc. 03/19/18

Santa Ana, California 223 N. Locust Ave Gafcon Review Date
Rialto, CA 92377 03/27/18

Change Order Cost Summary
Description Contractor Total ey Agreed Total
Total

1. Ricardi Floor Coverings - Carpet ($560.00) ($695.16) ( $66,0°)

2. Specialty Floor Coverings -‘Garpet Colic 28N Fleop PL. (85,344.00)|  ($5,344.00)|(5;894.09)

3. Island Pacific Coatings - Anti Graffiti ($6,200.00)|  ($6,200.00) |/ G, 200.00)

4. California Facility Specialties - Lockers ($16,099.00)| ($16,099.00) [ 16, qu,m

5.

Total Direct Cost ($28,203.00)| ($28,338.16)|(28,203 "’|

Subcontractor Overhead & Profit (15%)

Included Above

Included Abovs

Included Above

Subcontractor Bond (1%)

Included Above

Included Abovs

Included Above

Contractor's Fee (7%) $0.00 | ($1,983.67)|(1.483..1)
Contractor Insurance (1.5%) $0.00 | (s454.83) (454.83)
Contractor Bond (1%) $0.00 ($307.77)| (B03.339)
Totals ($28,203.00)| ($31,084.42) (3!,084%4'”

Recommended: % % P» E i

5~

~/8

Contractor Rgpresenlalive Name/Title/Signature/Date

Recommended: %. -4,—\ s P x/’?/’i

M Representative Name/Title/Signature/Date

Gafcon - Confidential

Page 1



R.C. CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC
2223 N. LOCUST AVE T Change Order Request

RIALTO CA 92377 ORDER 5R
License # 716719 ORDER DATE 03/19/2018
REQUESTED BY
ASI 01
TO MAGNOLIA EDUCATIONAL & PROJECT 275008
RESEARCH FOUNDATION MAGNOLIA GYMNASIUM
250 E. FIRST STREET, STE 1500
SANTA ANA CA 92703

The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to PLANS ATTACHED
pay for the following changes to this contract SPECIFICATIONS ATTACHED
Description of Work Amount
Per ASI 01
Delete Carpet, Concrete Floor Finish, Lockers and
anti-graffiti
Riccardi Floor Coverings - Carpet -560.00
Specialty Flooring - Concrete Finish -5,344.00
Inland Pacific Coatings - Anti Graffiti -6,200.00
California Facility Specialties - Lockers . -16,099.00
Contractor Fee -1,127.00
Insurance -440.00
Bond -298.00
Negative changes will lower the overall contract  Reqguested Amount of Change
price requiring no additional payment by owner. 1 f § -30,068.00
The original Contract Sum was 3,864,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order 3,864,000.00
The Contract Sum will be changed by this Change Order -30,068.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 3,833,932.00
The Contract Time will be changed by 0 Days
Approved Date Date oS5/ 07 /1€
Contractor Owner GIAFCoN Spe. [}1)

Record # 19456



M?G NOLIA  Magnolia Public Schools

PUBLIC SCHOOLS Magnolia Science Academy, Gymnasium Project - Santa Ana, CA

RECORD OF NEGOTIATION SUMMARY

Change Order Request Number and Title: 'COR #04R - Credit for deleting windows at east masonry wall of the gymnasium

General Contractor Representatives (Name & Title) : Jon Wollam, Project Manager

Magnolia Public School Representative (Name & Title): Mike Lengyel, Sr. Construction Manager

GC Submitted Cost: I ($101,259.32) | Representatives Proposed Cost: I ($110,039.96) |

Final Price Agreed to: U$110,039.96) | Date Negotiations Concluded: l May 1, 2018 |

NEGOTIATION SUMMARY: (Note: Explain differences in CM estimate, proposal and final negotiated value)

. It was agreed that Subcontractor Overhead & Profit of 15% need to be added back into the cost of the work.
. It was agreed that Huntington Glazing Inc proposed credit in the amount of -($106,000.00) was acceptable.

. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Fee 7% should be included in the credit.

. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Insurance Fee 1.5% should be included in the credit.

. It was agreed that RC Construction Contractor's Bond of 1.0% should be included in the credit.

. It was agreed by RC Construction and Gafcon that the final credit due back to the Owner is -($110,039.96).

. Gafcon recommends that the MPS Board accept this COR in the amount of -($110,039.00).

N A WN A

Matf &M;j‘!y 5‘3*/@

Agreed to: ‘4 Jon-Weliman-
(General Contractors Repregﬁ!a e signature) Name (Print) Date
Prepared by: Michael C. Lengyel May 7, 2018
Name (Print) Date
Approved: Patrick Anton C. Ontiveros, Esq.
(MSP Director of Facilities & General Counsel signature) Name (Print) Date

1 5/7/12018:



R.C. CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC
2223 N. LOCUST AVE TI Change Order Request

RIALTO CA 92377 ORDER 4R
License # 716719 ORDER DATE  03/19/2018
REQUESTED BY
CCD 07
TO MAGNOLIA EDUCATIONAL & PROJECT 275008
RESEARCH FOUNDATION MAGNOLIA GYMNASIUM
250 E. FIRST STREET, STE 1500
LOS ANGELES CA 90012 2840 W. FIRST STREET
SANTA ANA CA 92703
The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to PLANS ATTACHED
pay for the following changes to this contract SPECIFICATIONS ATTACHED
Description of Work Amount
Per CCD 07

Credit for deleting windows at masonry wall

Nuway, Inc. 5,441.00
Huntington Glazing -106,700.00
Negotiated amount (Gafcon) -8,781.00
Negative changes will lower the overall contract  Reguested Amount of Change
price requiring no additional payment by owner. 9 f & -110,040.00
The original Contract Sum was a 3,864,000.00
Net change by previous Change Orders 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order 3,864,000.00
The Contract Sum will be changed by this Change Order -110,040.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 3,753,960.00
The Contract Time will be changed by 0 Days
f ] i
Approved Date Date &5/ &F / 18
Contractor Owner ‘ AFEWU S&

Record # 19455



Change Order Request #: 4
Credit For Deleting Windows At Masonry Wall

W) gafcon

PROJECT: CONTRACTOR: Change Order Date

Magnolia Santa Ana, New Gymnasium R.C. Construction Services, Inc. 03/19/18

Santa Ana, California 223 N. Locust Ave Gafcon Review Date

Rialto, CA 92377 03/27/18
Change Order Cost Summary

Description Contractor Total G:;::In Agreed Total

1. Direct Labor (Nuway, Inc.) $3,634.22 |  $3,634.22 3,634 24

2. Fringe benefits & payroll taxes - Labor

3. Materials and Consumables (Nuway Inc.) $1,661.11 $1,661.11 (‘(06 {1

4. Sales Tax Material $145.35 $14535 | |48 8S

5. Huntington Glazing Inc. Proposal Alternate Bid ($106,700.00)| ($106,700.00) (“96, ']00.”)
Total Direct Cost ($101,259.32)| ($101,259.32)| (101,294.38)
Subcontractor Overhead & Profit (15%) $0.00 $816.10 $B L. (O
Subcontractor Bond (2%) $0.00 $125.14 |5 (2S. 14
Contractor's Fee (7%) $0.00 ($7,022.27) (4.027-.1.1)
Contractor Insurance (1.5%) $0.00 | ($1,610.11)|(1;Glo. 11}
Contractor Bond (1%) $0.00 | ($1,089.50)|(, ce(.so)
Totals ($101,259.32)| ($110,039.96)|(\I®, 4% C.0p)

Recommended: o E%;'ﬂ % p, E,

5~6-18

Cuntl{:lor Fépresentaiive Name/Title/Signature/Date

Recommended: % % S P, 0‘5‘/0?‘/(’
c___——_?--——-’

Gafcon Representative Name/Title/Signature/Date

Gafcon - Confidential

Page 1



	180524 - MSA-SA - Board Cover Sheet for Change Order Requests 
	180517 - MSA-SA - Board Cover Sheet for Change Order Requests 



